

No. 20-405

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF MIAMI GARDENS,
Petitioner,
v.

WELLS FARGO & CO.
and WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

PAUL F. HANCOCK
OLIVIA KELMAN
K&L GATES LLP
200 S. Biscayne Blvd.,
Ste. 3900
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 539-3300

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
SEAN MAROTTA
BENJAMIN A. FIELD
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Respondents

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Additional counsel:

ANDREW C. GLASS
K&L GATES LLP
One Lincoln St.
Boston, MA 02111
(617) 261-3100

JOHN F. O'SULLIVAN
JAMES L. VANLANDINGHAM
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
600 Brickell Ave., Ste. 2700
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 459-6500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	4
A. District Court Proceedings	4
B. Court of Appeals Proceedings	10
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	16
I. THE DECISION BELOW WAS CORRECT AND CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS	16
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION FAITHFULLY APPLIED RULE 56(d)	22
III. THIS CASE WOULD BE A POOR VEHICLE TO CONSIDER <i>ALBC'S</i> CONTOURS.....	25
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama,</i> 575 U.S. 254 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017).....	4, 5, 9, 11
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.,</i> 475 U.S. 534 (1986).....	16
<i>Block Island Fishing, Inc. v. Rogers,</i> 844 F.3d 358 (1st Cir. 2016)	24
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,</i> 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	23
<i>Church v. City of Huntsville,</i> 30 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Wells Fargo & Co.,</i> 691 F. App'x 453 (9th Cir. 2017)	6, 7
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas,</i> 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....	16
<i>Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Secretary of State for Alabama,</i> 966 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,</i> 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	6
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry,</i> 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....	1
<i>Jacobson v. Florida Secretary of State,</i> 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>Jeffries v. Barr,</i> 965 F.3d 843 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Jenkins v. McKeithen</i> , 395 U.S. 411 (1969).....	16
<i>Johnson v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Georgia</i> , 263 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	10
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitchell v. Maurer</i> , 293 U.S. 237 (1934).....	16
<i>Oppenheimer Fund, Inc. v. Sanders</i> , 437 U.S. 340 (1978).....	26
<i>Routman v. Automatic Data Processing, Inc.</i> , 873 F.2d 970 (6th Cir. 1989).....	24
<i>Snook v. Tr. Co. of Georgia Bank of Savannah, N.A.</i> , 859 F.2d 865 (11th Cir. 1988).....	25
<i>Texas Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....	26
<i>United States v. Amodeo</i> , 916 F.3d 967 (11th Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995).....	2, 16
STATUTE:	
42 U.S.C. § 3613(a)(1)(A).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
RULES:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1	26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d).....	<i>passim</i>
Sup. Ct. R. 10	21, 26
